
MEPS HC-206E CODEBOOK 
2018 EMERGENCY ROOM VISITS 

Date: May 05, 2020 

Alphabetical Listing of Variables 

Start End Name Description 
1 7 DUID PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
11 20 DUPERSID PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 
89 90 EKG_M18 THIS VISIT DID P HAVE AN EKG, EEG OR ECG 
73 74 ERDATEMM EVENT DATE - MONTH 
69 72 ERDATEYR EVENT DATE - YEAR 
235 241 ERDMD18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
228 234 ERDMR18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
263 266 ERDOF18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, OTH FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
280 286 ERDOR18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, OTH PRIV (IMPUTED) 
293 299 ERDOT18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, OTH INSUR (IMPUTED) 
287 292 ERDOU18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, OTH PUB (IMPUTED) 
242 248 ERDPV18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, PRIV INSUR (IMPUTED) 
221 227 ERDSF18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
267 272 ERDSL18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, STATE/LOC GOV (IMPUTED) 
307 314 ERDTC18X TOTAL DOCTOR CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
256 262 ERDTR18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID,TRICARE(IMPUTED) 
249 255 ERDVA18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID,VETERANS/CHAMPVA

(IMPUTED) 
273 279 ERDWC18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP 

(IMPUTED) 
300 306 ERDXP18X DOCTOR SUM PAYMENTS ERDSF18X - ERDOT18X 
131 137 ERFMD18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
123 130 ERFMR18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
160 166 ERFOF18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, OTH FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
183 189 ERFOR18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, OTH PRIV (IMPUTED) 
197 203 ERFOT18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, OTH INSUR (IMPUTED) 
190 196 ERFOU18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, OTH PUB (IMPUTED) 
138 145 ERFPV18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, PRIV INSUR (IMPUTED) 
116 122 ERFSF18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
167 174 ERFSL18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, STATE/LOC GOV (IMPUTED) 
212 220 ERFTC18X TOTAL FACILITY CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
153 159 ERFTR18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID,TRICARE(IMPUTED) 
146 152 ERFVA18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID,VETERANS/CHAMPVA

(IMPUTED) 
175 182 ERFWC18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP 

(IMPUTED) 
204 211 ERFXP18X FACILITY SUM PAYMENTS ERFSF18X-ERFOT18X 
38 53 ERHEVIDX EVENT ID FOR CORRESPONDING HOSPITAL STAY 
107 115 ERTC18X TOTAL CHG FOR EVENT (ERFTC18X+ERDTC18X) 
99 106 ERXP18X TOTAL EXP FOR EVENT (ERFXP18X + ERDXP18X) 
37 37 EVENTRN EVENT ROUND NUMBER 
21 36 EVNTIDX EVENT ID 
54 65 FFEEIDX FLAT FEE ID 
97 98 FFERTYPE FLAT FEE BUNDLE 
315 315 IMPFLAG IMPUTATION STATUS 
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Start End Name Description 
79 80 LABTEST_M18 THIS VISIT DID P HAVE LAB TESTS 
85 86 MAMMOG_M18 THIS VISIT DID P HAVE A MAMMOGRAM 
95 96 MEDPRESC ANY MEDICINE PRESCRIBED FOR P THIS VISIT 
68 68 MPCDATA MPC DATA FLAG 
87 88 MRI_M18 THIS VISIT DID P HAVE AN MRI/CATSCAN 
66 67 PANEL PANEL NUMBER 
316 327 PERWT18F EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2018 
8 10 PID PERSON NUMBER 
91 92 RCVVAC_M18 THIS VISIT DID P RECEIVE A VACCINATION 
81 82 SONOGRAM_M18 THIS VISIT DID P HAVE SONOGRAM OR ULTRSD 
93 94 SURGPROC WAS SURG PROC PERFORMED ON P THIS VISIT 
332 332 VARPSU VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2018 
328 331 VARSTR VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2018 
75 76 VSTCTGRY BEST CATEGORY FOR CARE P RECV ON VISIT DT 
77 78 VSTRELCN THIS VISIT RELATED TO SPEC CONDITION 
83 84 XRAYS_M18 THIS VISIT DID P HAVE X-RAYS 
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Positional Listing of Variables 

Start End Name Description 
1 7 DUID PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
8 10 PID PERSON NUMBER 
11 20 DUPERSID PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 
21 36 EVNTIDX EVENT ID 
37 37 EVENTRN EVENT ROUND NUMBER 
38 53 ERHEVIDX EVENT ID FOR CORRESPONDING HOSPITAL STAY 
54 65 FFEEIDX FLAT FEE ID 
66 67 PANEL PANEL NUMBER 
68 68 MPCDATA MPC DATA FLAG 
69 72 ERDATEYR EVENT DATE - YEAR 
73 74 ERDATEMM EVENT DATE - MONTH 
75 76 VSTCTGRY BEST CATEGORY FOR CARE P RECV ON VISIT DT 
77 78 VSTRELCN THIS VISIT RELATED TO SPEC CONDITION 
79 80 LABTEST_M18 THIS VISIT DID P HAVE LAB TESTS 
81 82 SONOGRAM_M18 THIS VISIT DID P HAVE SONOGRAM OR ULTRSD 
83 84 XRAYS_M18 THIS VISIT DID P HAVE X-RAYS 
85 86 MAMMOG_M18 THIS VISIT DID P HAVE A MAMMOGRAM 
87 88 MRI_M18 THIS VISIT DID P HAVE AN MRI/CATSCAN 
89 90 EKG_M18 THIS VISIT DID P HAVE AN EKG, EEG OR ECG 
91 92 RCVVAC_M18 THIS VISIT DID P RECEIVE A VACCINATION 
93 94 SURGPROC WAS SURG PROC PERFORMED ON P THIS VISIT 
95 96 MEDPRESC ANY MEDICINE PRESCRIBED FOR P THIS VISIT 
97 98 FFERTYPE FLAT FEE BUNDLE 
99 106 ERXP18X TOTAL EXP FOR EVENT (ERFXP18X + ERDXP18X) 
107 115 ERTC18X TOTAL CHG FOR EVENT (ERFTC18X+ERDTC18X) 
116 122 ERFSF18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
123 130 ERFMR18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
131 137 ERFMD18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
138 145 ERFPV18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, PRIV INSUR (IMPUTED) 
146 152 ERFVA18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID,VETERANS/CHAMPVA

(IMPUTED) 
153 159 ERFTR18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID,TRICARE(IMPUTED) 
160 166 ERFOF18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, OTH FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
167 174 ERFSL18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, STATE/LOC GOV (IMPUTED) 
175 182 ERFWC18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP 

(IMPUTED) 
183 189 ERFOR18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, OTH PRIV (IMPUTED) 
190 196 ERFOU18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, OTH PUB (IMPUTED) 
197 203 ERFOT18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, OTH INSUR (IMPUTED) 
204 211 ERFXP18X FACILITY SUM PAYMENTS ERFSF18X-ERFOT18X 
212 220 ERFTC18X TOTAL FACILITY CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
221 227 ERDSF18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
228 234 ERDMR18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
235 241 ERDMD18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
242 248 ERDPV18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, PRIV INSUR (IMPUTED) 
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Start End Name Description 
249 255 ERDVA18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID,VETERANS/CHAMPVA

(IMPUTED) 
256 262 ERDTR18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID,TRICARE(IMPUTED) 
263 266 ERDOF18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, OTH FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
267 272 ERDSL18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, STATE/LOC GOV (IMPUTED) 
273 279 ERDWC18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP 

(IMPUTED) 
280 286 ERDOR18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, OTH PRIV (IMPUTED) 
287 292 ERDOU18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, OTH PUB (IMPUTED) 
293 299 ERDOT18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, OTH INSUR (IMPUTED) 
300 306 ERDXP18X DOCTOR SUM PAYMENTS ERDSF18X - ERDOT18X 
307 314 ERDTC18X TOTAL DOCTOR CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
315 315 IMPFLAG IMPUTATION STATUS 
316 327 PERWT18F EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2018 
328 331 VARSTR VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2018 
332 332 VARPSU VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2018 
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Variable Codebook 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
DUID PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 7.0 Num 1 7 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
VALID ID 6,747 67,690,245 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
PID PERSON NUMBER 3.0 Num 8 10 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
VALID ID 6,747 67,690,245 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
DUPERSID PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 10.0 Char 11 20 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
VALID ID 6,747 67,690,245 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
EVNTIDX EVENT ID 16.0 Char 21 36 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
VALID ID 6,747 67,690,245 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
EVENTRN EVENT ROUND NUMBER 1.0 Num 37 37 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
ROUND 1 1,018 10,588,449 
ROUND 2 1,667 16,458,561 
ROUND 3 1,687 16,601,329 
ROUND 4 1,328 13,543,080 
ROUND 5 1,047 10,498,826 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERHEVIDX EVENT ID FOR CORRESPONDING HOSPITAL STAY 16.0 Char 38 53 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 5,881 58,886,937 
VALID ID 866 8,803,308 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 
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Name Description Format Type Start End 
FFEEIDX FLAT FEE ID 12.0 Char 54 65 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 6,732 67,530,043 
VALID ID 15 160,202 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
PANEL PANEL NUMBER 2.0 Num 66 67 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
PANEL 22 3,103 31,191,162 
PANEL 23 3,644 36,499,083 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
MPCDATA MPC DATA FLAG 1.0 Num 68 68 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
1 HAS MPC DATA 4,810 48,469,590 
2 NO MPC DATA 1,937 19,220,655 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERDATEYR EVENT DATE - YEAR 4.0 Num 69 72 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
2018 6,747 67,690,245 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERDATEMM EVENT DATE - MONTH 2.0 Num 73 74 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
1 - 12 MONTH 6,747 67,690,245 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
VSTCTGRY BEST CATEGORY FOR CARE P RECV ON VISIT DT 2.0 Num 75 76 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
-8 DK 45 473,544 
-7 REFUSED 7 60,453 
1 DIAGNOSIS OR TREATMENT 3,182 30,553,187 
2 EMERGENCY (E.G., ACCIDENT OR INJURY) 3,190 33,363,120 
3 PSYCHOTHERAPY/MENTAL HEALTH COUNSELING 66 636,452 
4 FOLLOW-UP OR POST-OPERATIVE VISIT 63 656,199 
5 IMMUNIZATIONS OR SHOTS 10 189,662 
6 PREGNANCY-RELATED (INC PRENATAL/ DELV) 115 1,144,234 
91 OTHER 69 613,393 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 
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Name Description Format Type Start End 
VSTRELCN THIS VISIT RELATED TO SPEC CONDITION 2.0 Num 77 78 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
-8 DK 56 642,515 
-7 REFUSED 10 93,559 
1 YES 6,069 60,555,992 
2 NO 612 6,398,179 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
LABTEST_M18 THIS VISIT DID P HAVE LAB TESTS 2.0 Num 79 80 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
-8 DK 163 1,707,044 
-7 REFUSED 8 68,243 
1 YES 3,269 32,616,388 
2 NO 1,625 16,788,643 
95 NO SERVICES RECEIVED 1,682 16,509,928 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
SONOGRAM_M18 THIS VISIT DID P HAVE SONOGRAM OR ULTRSD 2.0 Num 81 82 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
-8 DK 163 1,707,044 
-7 REFUSED 8 68,243 
1 YES 668 6,631,149 
2 NO 4,226 42,773,882 
95 NO SERVICES RECEIVED 1,682 16,509,928 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
XRAYS_M18 THIS VISIT DID P HAVE X-RAYS 2.0 Num 83 84 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
-8 DK 163 1,707,044 
-7 REFUSED 8 68,243 
1 YES 2,372 24,411,435 
2 NO 2,522 24,993,596 
95 NO SERVICES RECEIVED 1,682 16,509,928 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 
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Name Description Format Type Start End 
MAMMOG_M18 THIS VISIT DID P HAVE A MAMMOGRAM 2.0 Num 85 86 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
-8 DK 163 1,707,044 
-7 REFUSED 8 68,243 
1 YES 15 181,133 
2 NO 4,879 49,223,898 
95 NO SERVICES RECEIVED 1,682 16,509,928 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
MRI_M18 THIS VISIT DID P HAVE AN MRI/CATSCAN 2.0 Num 87 88 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
-8 DK 163 1,707,044 
-7 REFUSED 8 68,243 
1 YES 1,254 12,808,152 
2 NO 3,640 36,596,879 
95 NO SERVICES RECEIVED 1,682 16,509,928 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
EKG_M18 THIS VISIT DID P HAVE AN EKG, EEG OR ECG 2.0 Num 89 90 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
-8 DK 163 1,707,044 
-7 REFUSED 8 68,243 
1 YES 1,149 11,784,225 
2 NO 3,745 37,620,806 
95 NO SERVICES RECEIVED 1,682 16,509,928 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
RCVVAC_M18 THIS VISIT DID P RECEIVE A VACCINATION 2.0 Num 91 92 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
-8 DK 163 1,707,044 
-7 REFUSED 8 68,243 
1 YES 110 1,039,104 
2 NO 4,784 48,365,927 
95 NO SERVICES RECEIVED 1,682 16,509,928 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 
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Name Description Format Type Start End 
SURGPROC WAS SURG PROC PERFORMED ON P THIS VISIT 2.0 Num 93 94 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
-8 DK 65 702,194 
-7 REFUSED 9 118,417 
1 YES 339 3,518,932 
2 NO 6,334 63,350,702 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
MEDPRESC ANY MEDICINE PRESCRIBED FOR P THIS VISIT 2.0 Num 95 96 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
-8 DK 216 2,444,507 
-7 REFUSED 8 68,243 
1 YES 2,058 21,071,279 
2 NO 4,465 44,106,216 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
FFERTYPE FLAT FEE BUNDLE 2.0 Num 97 98 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 6,732 67,530,043 
1 FLAT FEE STEM 9 111,732 
2 FLAT FEE LEAF 6 48,470 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERXP18X TOTAL EXP FOR EVENT (ERFXP18X + ERDXP18X) 8.2 Num 99 106 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 487 4,903,875 
$0.64 - $213.24 1,565 14,297,971 
$213.25 - $506.98 1,565 15,372,494 
$506.99 - $1,095.47 1,566 15,844,190 
$1,095.48 - $37,390.15 1,564 17,271,715 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERTC18X TOTAL CHG FOR EVENT (ERFTC18X+ERDTC18X) 9.2 Num 107 115 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 310 3,085,333 
$4.00 - $1,107.64 1,610 15,929,917 
$1,107.65 - $2,421.38 1,610 16,178,979 
$2,421.39 - $5,092.00 1,608 16,076,159 
$5,092.01 - $241,882.01 1,609 16,419,857 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 
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Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERFSF18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 7.2 Num 116 122 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 5,312 50,752,235 
$1.00 - $60.00 377 4,187,290 
$60.01 - $100.00 347 4,140,137 
$100.01 - $315.00 353 4,301,878 
$315.01 - $7,000.00 358 4,308,706 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERFMR18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 8.2 Num 123 130 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 5,120 52,938,578 
$0.64 - $169.02 407 3,666,976 
$169.03 - $381.15 407 3,678,521 
$381.16 - $665.65 410 3,643,384 
$665.66 - $36,444.13 403 3,762,786 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERFMD18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 7.2 Num 131 137 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 4,814 51,085,588 
$0.67 - $89.65 485 3,691,655 
$89.66 - $202.00 484 3,899,001 
$202.01 - $417.50 481 4,162,610 
$417.51 - $8,077.85 483 4,851,390 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERFPV18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, PRIV INSUR (IMPUTED) 8.2 Num 138 145 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 4,989 46,653,081 
$0.70 - $196.09 440 4,829,365 
$196.10 - $702.45 439 5,373,772 
$702.46 - $1,552.96 441 5,576,450 
$1,552.97 - $35,234.17 438 5,257,577 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 
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Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERFVA18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID,VETERANS/CHAMPVA

(IMPUTED) 
7.2 Num 146 152 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 6,603 66,476,474 
$38.31 - $173.46 36 288,379 
$173.47 - $375.28 43 368,195 
$375.29 - $850.05 29 255,744 
$850.06 - $5,124.37 36 301,453 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERFTR18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID,TRICARE(IMPUTED) 7.2 Num 153 159 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 6,617 66,427,008 
$4.44 - $97.99 33 310,789 
$98.00 - $224.11 32 286,775 
$224.12 - $557.74 33 342,848 
$557.75 - $6,631.21 32 322,824 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERFOF18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, OTH FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 7.2 Num 160 166 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 6,730 67,510,049 
$14.38 - $8,414.04 17 180,196 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERFSL18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, STATE/LOC GOV (IMPUTED) 8.2 Num 167 174 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 6,704 67,323,300 
$50.00 - $275.38 11 92,808 
$275.39 - $1,319.13 11 80,632 
$1,319.14 - $2,214.86 11 99,233 
$2,214.87 - $11,114.65 10 94,271 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 
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Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERFWC18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED) 8.2 Num 175 182 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 6,685 67,077,624 
$14.70 - $393.93 16 171,073 
$393.94 - $887.34 15 129,911 
$887.35 - $1,759.68 16 191,221 
$1,759.69 - $10,470.63 15 120,417 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERFOR18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, OTH PRIV (IMPUTED) 7.2 Num 183 189 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 6,558 65,857,542 
$1.73 - $61.00 48 473,540 
$61.01 - $139.23 47 451,394 
$139.24 - $313.61 47 456,822 
$313.62 - $2,921.00 47 450,947 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERFOU18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, OTH PUB (IMPUTED) 7.2 Num 190 196 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 6,732 67,537,107 
$24.60 - $66.12 4 54,056 
$66.13 - $248.06 4 47,240 
$248.07 - $449.25 4 29,654 
$449.26 - $3,801.13 3 22,188 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERFOT18X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, OTH INSUR (IMPUTED) 7.2 Num 197 203 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 6,656 66,794,811 
$60.00 - $345.00 23 289,807 
$345.01 - $1,000.00 24 280,813 
$1,000.01 - $2,908.00 22 149,144 
$2,908.01 - $9,987.63 22 175,669 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 
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Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERFXP18X FACILITY SUM PAYMENTS ERFSF18X-ERFOT18X 8.2 Num 204 211 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 1,220 12,310,788 
$0.64 - $188.21 1,383 12,469,998 
$188.22 - $450.74 1,381 13,193,129 
$450.75 - $970.95 1,382 14,342,696 
$970.96 - $36,683.35 1,381 15,373,634 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERFTC18X TOTAL FACILITY CHARGE (IMPUTED) 9.2 Num 212 220 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 888 8,995,164 
$4.00 - $955.00 1,465 14,089,744 
$955.01 - $2,109.15 1,465 14,757,679 
$2,109.16 - $4,643.61 1,466 14,832,904 
$4,643.62 - $240,913.01 1,463 15,014,754 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERDSF18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 7.2 Num 221 227 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 6,320 63,061,251 
$0.46 - $25.00 113 1,309,777 
$25.01 - $65.16 101 1,013,930 
$65.17 - $204.28 107 1,173,997 
$204.29 - $1,434.11 106 1,131,290 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERDMR18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 7.2 Num 228 234 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 5,180 53,008,281 
$2.71 - $64.41 392 3,823,915 
$64.42 - $136.47 392 3,537,466 
$136.48 - $238.34 393 3,551,337 
$238.35 - $4,514.55 390 3,769,246 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 
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Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERDMD18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 7.2 Num 235 241 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 5,403 55,560,553 
$0.20 - $35.55 337 3,023,573 
$35.56 - $75.91 335 2,836,308 
$75.92 - $166.50 337 3,017,297 
$166.51 - $5,939.71 335 3,252,514 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERDPV18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, PRIV INSUR (IMPUTED) 7.2 Num 242 248 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 5,280 50,251,998 
$0.30 - $42.57 367 4,285,144 
$42.58 - $155.10 369 4,487,636 
$155.11 - $371.52 366 4,494,144 
$371.53 - $7,262.64 365 4,171,323 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERDVA18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID,VETERANS/CHAMPVA

(IMPUTED) 
7.2 Num 249 255 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 6,686 67,094,060 
$1.64 - $69.83 17 171,237 
$69.84 - $159.94 16 162,819 
$159.95 - $279.73 14 156,635 
$279.74 - $1,954.33 14 105,494 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERDTR18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID,TRICARE(IMPUTED) 7.2 Num 256 262 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 6,668 66,932,424 
$1.83 - $26.87 21 219,194 
$26.88 - $57.19 21 178,038 
$57.20 - $180.18 18 183,203 
$180.19 - $1,302.15 19 177,386 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERDOF18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, OTH FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 4.2 Num 263 266 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 6,747 67,690,245 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 
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Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERDSL18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, STATE/LOC GOV (IMPUTED) 6.2 Num 267 272 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 6,745 67,682,619 
$1.00 - $202.32 2 7,626 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERDWC18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED) 7.2 Num 273 279 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 6,709 67,302,817 
$19.20 - $79.17 10 97,748 
$79.18 - $178.54 9 106,970 
$178.55 - $379.04 10 93,970 
$379.05 - $4,006.32 9 88,740 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERDOR18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, OTH PRIV (IMPUTED) 7.2 Num 280 286 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 6,576 66,138,357 
$1.78 - $19.67 43 415,504 
$19.68 - $54.06 43 353,996 
$54.07 - $143.60 43 426,235 
$143.61 - $4,207.55 42 356,153 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERDOU18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, OTH PUB (IMPUTED) 6.2 Num 287 292 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 6,724 67,461,396 
$1.84 - $519.00 23 228,848 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERDOT18X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, OTH INSUR (IMPUTED) 7.2 Num 293 299 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 6,701 67,192,236 
$1.90 - $23.91 13 105,280 
$23.92 - $132.49 10 122,916 
$132.50 - $368.35 13 141,148 
$368.36 - $1,239.20 10 128,665 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 
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Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERDXP18X DOCTOR SUM PAYMENTS ERDSF18X - ERDOT18X 7.2 Num 300 306 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 2,569 25,271,574 
$1.80 - $63.66 1,045 10,352,277 
$63.67 - $157.26 1,044 10,413,209 
$157.27 - $315.00 1,046 10,819,667 
$315.01 - $7,262.64 1,043 10,833,518 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERDTC18X TOTAL DOCTOR CHARGE (IMPUTED) 8.2 Num 307 314 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 2,377 23,291,738 
$4.50 - $266.00 1,093 11,586,741 
$266.01 - $632.00 1,096 10,764,005 
$632.01 - $1,290.00 1,090 10,921,558 
$1,290.01 - $33,783.00 1,091 11,126,203 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
IMPFLAG IMPUTATION STATUS 1.0 Num 315 315 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 NOT ELIGIBLE FOR IMPUTATION 890 9,005,451 
1 COMPLETE HC DATA 185 2,320,358 
2 COMPLETE MPC DATA 3,564 35,945,652 
3 FULLY IMPUTED 1,762 16,156,513 
4 PARTIALLY IMPUTED 346 4,262,272 

Total: 6,747 67,690,245 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
PERWT18F EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2018 12.6 Num 316 327 

Value Unweighted 
0.000000 WEIGHT 154 
574.884297 - 72622.169614 WEIGHT 6,593 

Total: 6,747 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
VARSTR VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2018 4.0 Num 328 331 

Value Unweighted 
2,001 - 2,117 6,747 

Total: 6,747 
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Name Description Format Type Start End 
VARPSU VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2018 1.0 Num 332 332 

Value Unweighted 
1 - 3 6,747 

Total: 6,747 
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